

No. A23-1940

FILED

February 27, 2024

**OFFICE OF
APPELLATE COURTS**

**State of Minnesota
In Supreme Court**

Minnesota Voters Alliance; Mary Amlaw; Ken Wendling; Tim Kirk,

Petitioners,

v.

Tom Hunt, in his official capacity as elections official for Anoka County; Steve Simon, in his official capacity as Secretary of State; Anoka County; the Office of the Minnesota Secretary of State; Shannon Reimann, in her official capacity as chief executive officer of the Minnesota Correctional Facility – Lino Lakes,

Respondents,

Jennifer Schroeder, an individual; and Elizer Eugene Darris, an individual,

Respondents.

**RESPONSE BRIEF OF INTERVENOR-RESPONDENTS JENNIFER
SCHROEDER AND ELIZER EUGENE DARRIS**

Faegre Drinker Biddle & Reath LLP
Craig S. Coleman (#0325491)
Jeffrey P. Justman (#0390413)
Evelyn Snyder (#0397134)
Erica Abshez Moran (#0400606)
Ehren Fournier (#0403248)
Cassidy J. Ingram (*pro hac vice*)
2200 Wells Fargo Center
90 South Seventh Street
Minneapolis, MN 55402
Phone: (612) 766-7000

American Civil Liberties Union of
Minnesota
Teresa J. Nelson (#0269736)
David P. McKinney (#0392361)
2828 University Ave. SE, Suite 160
Minneapolis, MN 55414
Phone: (651) 645-4097

*Attorneys for Intervenor-Respondents
Jennifer Schroeder and Elizer Eugene Darris*

American Civil Liberties Union
Julie A. Ebenstein (*pro hac vice*)
Sophia L. Lakin (*pro hac vice*)
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor
New York, NY 11225
Phone: (212) 549-2500

*Attorneys for Intervenor-Respondents
Jennifer Schroeder and Elizer Eugene
Darris*

Upper Midwest Law Center
Douglas P. Seaton (MN #127759)
James V.F. Dickey (#393613)
Allie K. Howell (#504850)
8421 Wayzata Boulevard, Suite 300
Golden Valley, MN 55426
Phone: (612) 428-7000

Attorneys for Petitioners

Minnesota Attorney General's Office
Nathan Hartshorn (MN #0320602)
Allen Barr (MN #0399094)
445 Minnesota Street, Suite 1400
St. Paul, MN 55101
Phone: (651) 757-1252

*Attorneys for Respondents Steve
Simon, et al.*

Anoka County Attorney's Office
Jason Stover (MN #030573X)
Robert Yount (MN #0397752)
2100 3rd Avenue
Anoka, MN 55303
Phone: (763) 325-5550

*Attorneys for Respondents Tom
Hunt, et al.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND THE FACTS	3
A. Minnesota’s Constitution Broadly Protects The Right To Vote, With Limited Exceptions.	3
B. Voters Challenge § 609.165 and Argue That Their Right To Vote Is Automatically Restored Upon Release From Prison.	4
C. This Court Rejects The Voters’ Request For Relief, But Holds That The Legislature Has Broad Discretion To Re- Enfranchise Minnesota Voters Living In The Community.	5
D. The Re-Enfranchisement Statute Restored The Right To Vote To All Persons Living In The Community	5
E. The Re-Enfranchisement Statute Allowed The Voters And Other Previously Disenfranchised Minnesotans To Vote.	7
F. Petitioners File This Lawsuit Expressly Seeking Relief That Would Disenfranchise Tens of Thousands of Minnesotans.	8
ARGUMENT	11
I. The Court Should Affirm The District Court’s Conclusion That Petitioners Lack Standing.	12
A. The District Court Correctly Concluded That The Individual Petitioners Lack Standing.	13
B. The District Court Correctly Concluded That MVA Lacks Standing.	18
C. Denying Petitioners Standing Is Consistent With Federal Case Law Protecting The Right to Vote	20
II. On The Merits, The District Court Correctly Held That The Re- Enfranchisement Statute Is Constitutional.	21
A. This Court Held In <i>Schroeder II</i> That The Legislature Could Do Exactly What It Did—Re-Enfranchise Minnesotans With Felony Convictions By Legislative Enactment.	22

B.	Petitioners Cannot Meet The Heavy Burden Necessary To Invalidate The Re-Enfranchisement Statute.	27
III.	The District Court Properly Granted Intervenor-Appellees' Motion to Intervene.	30
A.	The Voters Will Be Unable To Protect Their Rights To Vote Unless They Are Parties To The Case.	32
B.	The State Officials Do Not Adequately Represent The Interests Of The Voters.	33
C.	Alternatively, The Court May Affirm Because The District Court Would Have Been Within Its Discretion To Grant Permissive Intervention.	37
	CONCLUSION	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

State Cases	Page(s)
<i>Arens v. Village of Rogers</i> , 61 N.W.2d 508 (Minn. 1953).....	13
<i>Assoc. Builders & Contractors v. Ventura</i> , 610 N.W.2d 293 (Minn. 2000)	22
<i>Avery v. Campbell</i> , 157 N.W.2d 42 (Minn. 1968).....	31
<i>Channel 10, Inc. v. Indep. Sch. Dist. No. 709, St. Louis County</i> , 215 N.W.2d 814 (Minn. 1974)	13
<i>Citizens for a Balanced City v. Plymouth Congregational Church</i> , 672 N.W.2d 13 (Minn. App. 2003).....	12
<i>Costley v. Caromin House, Inc.</i> , 313 N.W.2d 21 (Minn. 1981).....	2, 34, 35
<i>Doe v. State</i> , No. 62-CV-19-3898, 2020 WL 6011443 (Minn. App. Oct. 12, 2020)	36
<i>DSCC v. Simon</i> No. 62-CV-20-585, 2020 WL 4519785 (D.C. Minn. July 28, 2020)	36
<i>Free Minn. Small Bus. Coal. v. Walz</i> , 2021 WL 1605123 (Minn. App. Apr. 26, 2021)	12
<i>Gluba ex rel. Gluba v. Bitzan & Ohren Masonry</i> , 735 N.W.2d 713 (Minn. 2007)	22
<i>In re Custody of D.T.R.</i> , 796 N.W.2d 509 (Minn. 2011)	13
<i>In re Stuart</i> , 646 N.W.2d 520 (Minn. 2002)	37
<i>Kahn v. Griffin</i> , 701 N.W.2d 815 (Minn. 2005)	28, 29

<i>League of Women Voters Minnesota v. Ritchie</i> , 819 N.W.2d 636 (Minn. 2012)	31, 38
<i>Liebsch v. Abbott</i> , 122 N.W.2d 578 (Minn. 1963)	38
<i>McKee v. Likins</i> , 261 N.W.2d 566 (Minn. 1977)	16, 17
<i>Miller v. Miller</i> , 953 N.W.2d (Minn. 2021).....	31
<i>Minn. Voters All. v. City of Minneapolis</i> , 766 N.W.2d 683 (Minn. 2009)	22, 30
<i>Minneapolis Star & Tribune Co. v. Schumacher</i> , 392 N.W.2d 197 (Minn. 1986)	2, 32, 34
<i>Norman v. Refsland</i> , 383 N.W.2d 673 (Minn. 1986)	31
<i>Olson v. State</i> , 742 N.W.2d 681 (Minn. App. 2007).....	1, 13, 14, 15
<i>Save Lake Calhoun v. Strommen</i> , 928 N.W.2d 377 (Minn. App. 2019).....	17, 18
<i>Schroeder v. Simon</i> , 950 N.W.2d 70 (Minn. App. 2020).....	1, 4, 15, 31, 36
<i>Schroeder v. Simon</i> , 985 N.W.2d 529 (Minn. 2023)	1, 4, 5, 6, 23, 24, 29
<i>Seiz v. Citizens Pure Ice Co.</i> , 290 N.W. 802 (Minn. 1940).....	12
<i>State by Humphrey v. Philip Morris Inc.</i> , 551 N.W.2d 490 (Minn. 1996)	12, 18, 19
<i>State ex rel. S St. Paul v. Hetherington</i> , 61 N.W.2d 737 (Minn. 1953).....	30
<i>Taylor v. Taylor</i> , 10 Minn. 107 (Minn. 1865)	25

<i>Women of State of Minn. by Doe v. Gomez</i> , 542 N.W.2d 17 (Minn. 1995).....	28
---	----

Federal Cases

<i>Crossroads Grassroots Policy Strategies v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 788 F.3d 312 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	35
--	----

<i>Daughtrey v. Carter</i> , 584 F.2d 1050 (D.C. Cir. 1978).....	20
---	----

<i>Fund for Animals v. Norton</i> , 322 F.3d 728 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	35
---	----

<i>Hotze v. Hollins</i> , No. 4:20-CV-03709, 2020 WL 6437668 (S.D. Tex. Nov. 2, 2020)	21
--	----

<i>League of Women Voters of Michigan v. Johnson</i> , 902 F.3d 572 (6th Cir. 2018).....	37, 39
---	--------

<i>Mausolf v. Babbitt</i> , 85 F.3d 1295 (8th Cir. 1996).....	2
--	---

<i>Mille Lacs Band of Chippewa Indians v. Minn.</i> , 989 F.2d 994 (8th Cir. 1993).....	35
--	----

<i>Sierra Club v. Glickman</i> , 82 F.3d 106 (5th Cir. 1996).....	35
--	----

<i>Utah Ass’n of Cntys. v. Clinton</i> , 255 F.3d 1246 (10th Cir. 2001).....	35
---	----

<i>Wesberry v. Sanders</i> , 376 U.S. 1, 84 S. Ct. 526, 11 L. Ed. 2d 481 (1964)	29
--	----

<i>Winpisinger v. Watson</i> , 86 F.R.D. 77 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	20
---	----

State Statutes

Minn. Stat. § 201.014.....	1, 5, 25, 27
----------------------------	--------------

Minn. Stat. § 204B.19(1).....	26
-------------------------------	----

Minn. Stat. § 609.165.....	4, 5, 25
----------------------------	----------

Rules

Minn. R. Civ. App. P. 132.01 42

Minn. R. Civ. P. 24..... 2, 8, 9, 31, 38

Constitutional Provisions

Minn. Const. Article IV, § 6..... 26

Minn. Const. Article VII 3, 10, 11, 25, 27, 30

Minn. Const. Article VII, § 1 1, 3, 8, 11, 24, 25
